any moneys raised for such purpose be appropriated to ORAPPENDS any other purpose.

§ 6. No contracts for the employment of teachers contracts. shall extend beyond the second Monday of April next succeeding the date of such contract.

§ 7. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved Masch 22, 1860.

[Published April 7, 1860.] .

CHAPTER 166.

AN AOT to amend chapter \$45, of the Private and Lobal Laws of 1857, entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Black Earth."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subdivisions thirteen (18), fifteen (15), Repeat and seventeen (17), of section thirteen (13), of chapter three hundred and forty-five (345), of the Private and Local Laws of 1857, entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Black Earth," are hereby repealed.

§ 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 22, 1860.

[Published April 9, 1860.]

CHAPTER 170.

AN ACT to amend chapter 193, of the Private and Local Laws of the year 1859, extitled # An act to incorporate the village of Oconto.?

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. That chapter 198, of the Private and Amendments Local Laws of 1859, entitled "An act to incorporate in relation to boundaries. The village of Oconto," be and is hereby amended as follows: By striking out the word "east," in the third line of section two, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "west;" also by striking out the word "west," in the fourth line in the same section, and insert in lieu thereof, the word "east;" also by striking out the word